

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

RICHARD ROGERS, individually and on behalf of similarly situated individuals,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	No. 2019-cv-03083
	)	
v.	)	Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly
	)	
BNSF Railway Company, a Delaware corporation,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	

---

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION & MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: February 26, 2024

Myles McGuire  
Evan M. Meyers  
David L. Gerbie  
Brendan Duffner  
MC GUIRE LAW, P.C.  
55 West Wacker Dr., 9th Fl.  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
Tel: (312) 893-7002  
mmcguire@mcgpc.com  
emeyers@mcgpc.com  
dgerbie@mcgpc.com  
bduffner@mcgpc.com

Jon Loevy  
Michael Kanowitz  
LOEVY & LOEVY  
311 N. Aberdeen St., 3rd Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60607  
jon@loevy.com  
mike@loevy.com

*Proposed Class Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE LITIGATION .....	2
A. The Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act (“BIPA”).....	2
B. The Litigation and Procedural History. ....	3
1. Plaintiff Rogers’s Allegations and Proceedings in the Federal Case.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Proceedings in the State Case .....	6
3. The Parties’ Settlement Negotiations.....	7
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....	8
A. The Settlement Class.....	8
B. Monetary Relief .....	8
C. Notice and Settlement Administration.....	9
D. Exclusion and Objection Procedure.....	11
E. Release of Liability.....	11
F. Attorneys’ Fees and Service Awards.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. The Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval.....	12
B. The Court will Likely Find that the Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....	13
1. The Settlement was Reached only after extensive Motion Practice, Discovery, and Arm’s-Length Negotiation.....	13
2. The Relief Provided by the Settlement is Adequate in Light of the Risks of Continued Litigation and will be Distributed Equally to all Settlement Class Members in an Efficient Manner. ....	15
C. The Court will Likely Find that the Proposed Settlement Class meets all	

Requirements for Certification for Purposes of Settlement Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and 23(b)(3) .....	19
1. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets all Prerequisites to Certification Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	20
i. The Proposed Settlement Class is Ascertainable Based on Objective Criteria .....	20
ii. Numerosity.....	20
iii. Commonality.....	21
iv. Typicality .....	22
v. Adequacy .....	23
2. The Proposed Settlement Class is Certifiable Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	24
i. Common Questions Predominate Within the Settlement Class.....	25
ii. A Class Action is the Most Efficient way of Adjudicating the Putative Settlement Class Members' Claims and is Superior to the Alternative of Either a Multitude of Individual Lawsuits or no Individual Lawsuits at all.....	25
iii. The Proposed Form and Method of Notice Through the State Court Satisfies Due Process and the Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	26
iv. Plaintiffs' Counsel Should be Appointed Class Counsel.....	28
3. The Court Should Preliminarily Modify the Certified Class Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) to be Consistent with the Settlement Class. ....	28
V. FINAL APPROVAL HEARING.....	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	29
Certificate of Service .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 25
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Barragan v. Evanger's Dog &amp; Cat Food Co.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 330, 334 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	21
<i>Bedford v. Lifespace Communities, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-04574 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2021).....	10
<i>Boone, et al. v. Snap, Inc.</i> , No. 2022LA000708 (Cir. Ct. DuPage Cnty. Nov. 22, 2022) .....	19
<i>Bryant v. Compass Group USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 15
<i>Cothron v. White Castle Systems, Inc.</i> 2023 IL 128004 (Feb. 17, 2023) .....	5, 14
<i>Davis, et al., v. Heartland Employment Services, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-00680, Dkt. 130 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2021) .....	19
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Figueroa v. Kronos Incorporated</i> , No. 19-cv-01306 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2022).....	19
<i>Hinman v. M and M Rental Cen., Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	21, 26
<i>Howard v. Cook Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , F.3d 587, 605 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Services Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	12, 27
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012, 1015 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ill. 2021) .....	12, 18

<i>Isby v. Bayh,</i> 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	12-13
<i>Jones v. CBC Rest. Corp.,</i> No. 19-cv-06736 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 11, 2020) .....	10
<i>Keele v. Wexler,</i> 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21-22
<i>Kusinski v. ADP, LLC,</i> No. 2017-CH-12364 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. Feb. 10, 2021) .....	19
<i>Mitchem v. Illinois Collection Serv., Inc.,</i> 271 F.R.D. 617 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	20
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,</i> 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Quarles v. Pret A Manger (USA) Limited,</i> No. 20-cv-07179, (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2022).....	18
<i>Radamanovich v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 16 F.R.D. 424 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	25
<i>Retired Chicago Police Ass'n v. City of Chicago,</i> 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Rivera, et al. v. Google</i> No. 2019-CH-00990 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. Sept. 8, 2022) .....	18-19
<i>Roach v. Walmart, Inc.,</i> No. 2019-CH-01107 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2020).....	19
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis,</i> 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,</i> 805 F. Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	16
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,</i> 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Thome v. NovaTime Tech., Inc.,</i> No. 19-cv-06256 (March 8, 2021 N.D. Ill.).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338, 350 (2011).....	21
<i>Wordlaw v. Enterprise Leasing Co. of Chicago, et al.</i>	

No. 20-cv-03200 (N. D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2023) ..... 10

**Statutes**

735 ILCS 5/2-801 .....	29
740 ILCS 14/ <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 16.....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	27-28

**Other Authorities**

Conte & Newberg, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , §11.25 (4th Ed. 2002).....	12
7A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	20
